

No. 11-1425

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
STATE OF MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

v.

TYLER G. McNEELY,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Missouri Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————◆—————
JOHN N. KOESTER, JR., *Counsel of Record*
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
CAPE GIRARDEAU COUNTY, MISSOURI
H. MORLEY SWINGLE, Prosecuting Attorney

100 Court Street, Suite 204
Jackson, MO 63755
(573) 243-2430
jnkoester@capecounty.us

Attorneys for Petitioner, State of Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
1. Cape Girardeau County Circuit Court	5
2. Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District	8
3. Missouri Supreme Court.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Under The Fourth Amendment It Is Objectively Reasonable For A Law Enforcement Officer To Obtain A Warrantless Blood Test From A Drunk Driver To Prevent The Destruction Of Evidence	16
A. This Court has recognized that the need to prevent the imminent destruction of evidence is a sufficient justification for a warrantless search under the exigent circumstances exception to the Fourth Amendment warrant requirement	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The exigency in quickly securing blood alcohol evidence is compelling because alcohol naturally dissipates in the bloodstream	19
C. The approach adopted by the Missouri Supreme Court unreasonably requires police officers to allow probative evidence to be destroyed	27
II. Under The Totality Of The Circumstances, Allowing A Police Officer To Obtain A Warrantless Blood Test From A Drunk Driver Based Upon Probable Cause Strikes A Favorable Balance Between Legitimate Law Enforcement Interests And The Privacy Interests Of The Individual.....	28
A. Legitimate governmental interests are exceptionally strong	29
1. Drunk driving presents a direct and significant threat to public safety....	29
2. A blood test provides the best and most probative evidence of the crime	31
B. Privacy interests are minimal	33
1. A blood test is a minor intrusion	33
2. Motorists have a diminished expectation of privacy.....	35
C. The search was supported by probable cause	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The search was conducted in a reasonable manner.....	39
E. Balancing these concerns, the legitimate governmental interests far outweigh the privacy interests of the individual.....	41
III. The Missouri Supreme Court Misinterpreted <i>Schmerber v. California</i>	42
A. Other courts have rejected the narrow and restrictive interpretation of <i>Schmerber</i> adopted by the Missouri Supreme Court	42
B. The ability of a police officer to apply for a search warrant does not diminish the exigency	52
C. <i>Schmerber</i> cautioned against much more invasive bodily intrusions or intrusions made in an unreasonable manner.....	57
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Aliff v. State</i> , 627 S.W.2d 166 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982)	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	17
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	12, 17, 18
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	18
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	28
<i>Hinnah v. Director of Revenue</i> , 77 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. banc 2002)	37
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	25, 31, 56
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	12, 17
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011)	12, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963) (plurality opinion).....	13, 18
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	30
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 130 S.Ct. 546 (2009) (<i>per curiam</i>)	12, 17, 18
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	18
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	12, 17
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	29, 39
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 135 P.3d 3 (Cal. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 980 (2006).....	31
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	25
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	33, 34
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	14, 20, 35, 52
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	30, 32, 35, 37
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 502 A.2d 489 (Me. 1985)	26
<i>State v. Bohling</i> , 494 N.W.2d 399 (Wis. 1993)	11, 33, 43, 44, 45
<i>State v. Cocio</i> , 709 P.2d 1336 (Ariz. 1985).....	23
<i>State v. Faust</i> , 682 N.W.2d 371 (Wis. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1089 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 688 S.E.2d 94 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)	50
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 916 N.E.2d 1056 (Ohio 2009), cert. denied, 130 S.Ct. 2380 (2010).....	36, 49, 50
<i>State v. Humphreys</i> , 70 S.W.3d 752 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2001)	50
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 744 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2008)	11
<i>State v. Kajewski</i> , 648 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2002)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Kristy</i> , 528 A.2d 390 (Conn. App. Ct. 1987)	23
<i>State v. Machuca</i> , 227 P.3d 729 (Or. 2010)	11, 53, 54
<i>State v. Milligan</i> , 748 P.2d 130 (Or. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Netland</i> , 762 N.W.2d 202 (Minn. 2009) ...	11, 49
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 293 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. banc 2009)	6
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 156 P.3d 771 (Utah 2007)	11
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 751 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1137 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Woolery</i> , 775 P.2d 1210 (Idaho 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	25
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 866 F.2d 887 (6th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	29, 39
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	28
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 929 F.2d 990 (4th Cir. 1991)	51, 52, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	18
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970)	24, 25
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	18
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	31
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	19, 32, 35, 59
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
V.A.M.S. Const. Art. I, § 15	6

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 542.276 (2010).....	55
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 542.276.3 (2010).....	55
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.011 (Cum. Supp. 2010).....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 570.020 through 577.041 (2010).....	36
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.010 (2010).....	5, 6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.010 (Cum. Supp. 2010)	6, 31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.023 (Cum. Supp. 2010)	6, 31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.041.1 (Cum. Supp. 2009)	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.041.1 (Cum. Supp. 2010)	5

OTHER SOURCES:

3 W. LaFare, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	26
A.W. Jones, Disappearance Rate of Ethanol From the Blood of Human Subjects: Implica- tions in Forensic Toxicology, 38 J. Forensic Sci. 104-118 (1993).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
American Red Cross, <i>Donation FAQs</i> , http://www.redcross.org/donating-blood/donation-faqs (last visited November 6, 2012).....	40
Federal Bureau of Investigation, “Crime in the United States: 2010”	30
K.M. Dubowski, Ph.D., Human Pharmacokinetics of Alcohol, <i>Int. Microform L. Leg. Med.</i> 10 (1975).....	21
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <i>Fatality Analysis Reporting System data, 2011</i>	30
Yale H. Caplan, Ph.D., <i>The Determination of Alcohol in Blood and Breath</i> , 1 <i>Forensic Sciences Handbook</i> ch. 12 (1982)	21
